

No. 14-1722

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Henry Davis

Appellant

v.

Michael White, et al.

Appellees

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division
Case No. 4:10-CV-1429 NAB
The Honorable Magistrate Nannette A. Baker

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, HENRY DAVIS

James W. Schottel, Jr. #03-194
SCHOTTEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
906 Olive St., PH
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 421-0350
(314) 421-4060 facsimile
jwsj@schotteljustice.com

Attorney for Appellant
Henry Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES WITH MOST APPOSITE CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEES MICHAEL WHITE, JOHN BEAIRD AND KIM TIHEN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN RULING ON THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF EXCESSIVE FORCE ON THE BASIS THAT THE FORCE USED CAUSED NON-DE MINIMIS INJURIES TO APPELLANT AND EVEN IF THE INJURIES SUFFERED BY APPELLANT WERE DE MINIMIS, A REASONABLE OFFICER COULD NOT HAVE BELIEVED THAT KICKING AND BEATING A COMPLIANT AND HANDCUFFED APPELLANT WOULD NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION.....	24

A.	IN RULING ON APPELLEES’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S CLAIMS OF EXCESSIVE FORCE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RESOLVE <u>ALL</u> DISPUTED FACTS AND FAILING TO DRAW <u>ALL</u> INFERENCES IN FAVOR OF APPELLANT..25
B.	APPELLANT’S INJURIES WERE NON- <i>DE MINIMIS</i>28
1.	Appellant’s Concussion, Laceration to His Head and Permanent Scar.....28
2.	Appellant’s Body Injuries Resulting in Bruising.....35
C.	REGARDLESS OF WHETHER APPELLANT’S INJURIES WERE DE MINIMIS OR NON-DE MINIMIS, APPELLEES MICHAEL WHITE, JOHN BEAIRD AND KIM TIHEN WERE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS THEY KICKED AND BEAT APPELLANT WHO WAS COMPLIANT AND HANDCUFFED.....36
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEES MICHAEL WHITE, JOHN BEAIRD AND KIM TIHEN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S CLAIMS OF ASSAULT AND BATTERY UNDER MISSOURI STATE LAW ON THE BASIS THAT THE OFFICERS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO

OFFICIAL IMMUNITY AS THEIR ACTIONS WERE TAKEN IN
BAD FAITH AND WITH MALICE.....38

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEE
CITY OF FERGUSON, MISSOURI’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF MUNICIPAL
LIABILITY ON THE BASIS THAT THE CITY OF FERGUSON
POLICE DEPARTMENT OPERATED UNDER CUSTOMS AND
POLICIES WHICH SHOWED DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO
THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF CITIZENS, INCLUDING
APPELLANT, IN THE LACK OF RECORD KEEPING ABOUT
PARTICULAR OFFICERS' USE OF FORCE, COMPLETELY
IGNORING USE OF FORCE REPORTS AND OFFICERS WHO
MAY BE USING EXCESSIVE FORCE AND IGNORING
OFFICERS WHO ARE SUBJECTED TO CITIZEN’S
COMPLAINTS AND SUCH DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE
CAUSED APPELLANT’S INJURIES.....41

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEE
JOHN BEAIRD’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF
LAW AT THE CLOSE OF APPELLANT’S EVIDENCE ON
APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF DUE PROCESS VIOLATION

BECAUSE APPELLEE JOHN BEAIRD’S EXECUTING FALSE AFFIDAVITS IN SUPPORT OF MUNICIPAL PROPERTY DAMAGE CHARGES AGAINST APPELLANT SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE.....49

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS APPELLEE MICHAEL WHITE’S COUNTERCLAIM FOR BATTERY UNDER MISSOURI STATE LAW ON THE BASIS THAT THE COUNTERCLAIM WAS ABANDONED OR NO LONGER PENDING BECAUSE APPELLEE MICHAEL WHITE FAILED TO PLEAD THE COUNTERCLAIM IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.....55

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS APPELLEE MICHAEL WHITE’S COUNTERCLAIM FOR BATTERY UNDER MISSOURI STATE LAW ON THE BASIS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER APPELLEE MICHAEL WHITE’S COUNTERCLAIM AFTER THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED THE APPELLEES’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DISMISSED APPELLANT’S CLAIMS OF EXCESSIVE FORCE

AND STATE LAW ASSAULT AND BATTERY AGAINST APPELLEE WHITE.....	59
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO BIFURCATE THE TRIAL OF APPELLEE MICHAEL WHITE’S COUNTERCLAIM FOR BATTERY UNDER MISSOURI STATE LAW FROM APPELLANT’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS VIOLATION AGAINST APPELLEE JOHN BEAIRD IN THAT THE ISSUES WERE CLEARLY SEPARABLE AND HAVING ONE TRIAL WAS PREJUDICIAL TO APPELLANT...65	
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	72
VERIFICATION OF VIRUS-FREE ELECTRONIC FILES.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	74
ADDENDUM	
A. December 31, 2013 Judgment of Dismissal of Counts I, III, IV, V, VI, VII, and VIII of Appellant’s First Amended Complaint	
B. December 31, 2013 District Court Memorandum and Order granting in part and denying in part Appellees’ Motion for Summary Judgment	
C. March 10, 2014 District Court Memorandum and Order denying Appellant’s Motions to Dismiss or Ruling on Appellee Michael White’s Counterclaim as	

Abandoned and Motion to Bifurcate Trial

- D. March 25, 2014 Judgment as a Matter of Law on Count II of Appellant's First Amended Complaint
- E. March 25, 2014 District Court Memorandum and Order granting Appellee John Beard's Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law after the Close of Appellant's Evidence
- F. Section 29.61 of the revised Code of the City of Ferguson, 1998
- G. September 24, 2009 Complaints/Informations Executed by Appellee John Beard
- H. Booking Photo of Appellant

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</u> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011).....	62
<u>Agee v. Hickman</u> , 490 F.2d 210 (8th Cir. 1974).....	36, 37
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Armoneit v. Ezell</u> , 59 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	38
<u>Athey v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</u> , 234 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2000).....	65-66, 67
<u>B.J.R. ex rel. Garcia v. Gorgart</u> , 2013 WL 3455598 (D.Minn. 2013).....	28
<u>Beeck v. Aquaslide 'N' Dive Corp.</u> , 562 F.2d 537 (8th Cir. 1977).....	67
<u>Blue v. Harrah's North Kansas City</u> , 170 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. 2005).....	39-40
<u>Board of County Com'rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown</u> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brandon v. Holt</u> , 469 U.S. 464, 105 S.Ct. 873, 83 L.Ed.2d 878 (1985).....	46-47
<u>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</u> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24-25
<u>Brown v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</u> , 738 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2013).....	59
<u>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</u> , 556 U.S. 635, 129 S.Ct. 1862, 173 L.Ed.2d 843 (2009).....	59
<u>Chambers v. Pennycook</u> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24, 41
<u>City of Mt. Pleasant, Iowa v. Associated Elec. Co-op, Inc.</u> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988).....	43
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998).....	52, 53

<u>DaVee v. Mathis</u> , 812 S.W.2d 816 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	39
<u>Dawkins v. Graham</u> , 50 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 1995).....	35-36
<u>Dunkin' Donuts, Inc. v. Romanias</u> , 2002 WL 32955492 (W.D.Pa. May 29, 2002)...	58
<u>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. HBE Corp.</u> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998).....	65-66
<u>Feemster v. Dehtntjer</u> , 661 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1981).....	36-37
<u>Figg v. Russell</u> , 433 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2006).....	38
<u>Foxworth v. Major</u> , C/A No. 8:08–2795, 2009 WL 2368737, (D.S.C. July 30, 2009).....	28
<u>General Mills, Inc. v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</u> , 487 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	57
<u>GMAC Commercial Credit LLC v. Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc.</u> , 357 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004).....	60
<u>Green v. Arizona Cardinals Football Club LLC</u> , 2014 WL 1920468 (E.D.Mo. 2014).....	31
<u>Ground Zero Museum Workshop v. Wilson</u> , 813 F.Supp.2d 678 (D.Md. 2011).....	58
<u>Hall v. Freese</u> , 735 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1984).....	31
<u>Hanig v. Lee</u> , 415 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2005).....	35-36
<u>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</u> , 595 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2010).....	29
<u>Herring v. Lacy</u> , No. 95-3535, 1996 WL 109491 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30
<u>Highway Equipment Co., Inc. v. FECO, Ltd.</u> , 469 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2006)....	64-65
<u>In re: National Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litigation</u> , 842 F.Supp.2d 1378 (U.S.Jud.Pan.Mult.Lit. 2012).....	31

<u>Innovative Home Health Care, Inc. v. P.T.-O.T. Associates of the Black Hills</u> , 141 F.3d 1284 (8th Cir. 1998).....	60-61
<u>Johnson v. Berry</u> , 228 F.Supp.2d 1071 (E.D.Mo. 2002).....	57
<u>Johnson v. Carroll</u> , 658 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24
<u>Johnson v. Jacobson</u> , 3:06–CV–0766, 2008 WL 2038882, (N.D.Tex. April 28, 2008).....	28
<u>Johnson v. Warner</u> , 200 Fed.Appx. 270 (4th Cir. 2006).....	30-31
<u>Kanagawa v. State</u> , 865 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1985).....	39
<u>Koch Fuels, Inc. v. Cargo of 13,000 Barrels of No. 2 Oil</u> , 704 F.2d. 1038 (8th Cir. 1983).....	66-67
<u>Kuelbs v. Hill</u> , 615 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2010).....	55
<u>Larson ex rel. Larson v. Miller</u> , 76 F.3d 1446 (8th Cir. 1996).....	49
<u>Lehman v. Revolution Portfolio L.L.C.</u> , 166 F.3d 389 (1st Cir. 1999).....	62
<u>McKenney v. Harrison</u> , 635 F.3d 354, 359 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24
<u>Miller v. City of Springfield</u> , 146 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1998).....	49
<u>Monell v. Department of Social Services</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).	45-46
<u>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</u> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	24, 41
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103, 55 S.Ct. 340, 79 L.Ed. 791 (1935).....	53
<u>Montefiore Medical Center v. Teamsters Local 272</u> , 642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011).....	62
<u>Moran v. Clarke</u> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002).....	53
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959).....	53

<u>O'Dell v. Hercules, Inc.</u> , 904 F.2d 1194 (8th Cir. 1990).....	66-67
<u>Parrish v. Luckie</u> , 963 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1992).....	46-47
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009).....	24-25
<u>Pumps & Power Co. v. S. States Indus.</u> , 787 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir.1986).....	49
<u>Roberson v. AFC Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 602 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2010).....	49
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L.Ed.2d 272 (2001).....	24-25
<u>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</u> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<u>Small v. McCrystal</u> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32-33, 34
<u>Smith v. Kan. City, Mo. Police Dep't.</u> , 586 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29
<u>Spurlock v. Nordyne, Inc.</u> , 91-1336C(5), 1992 WL 330206 (E.D.Mo. Jan. 29, 1992).....	66-67
<u>St. Jude Medical, Inc. v. Lifecare Intern., Inc.</u> , 250 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2001).....	62-63
<u>State ex rel. Twiehaus v. Adolf</u> , 706 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1986).....	39-40
<u>Thomas v. Adrahtas</u> , 530 Fed.Appx. 830 (10th Cir. 2013).....	30
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> , 572 U.S. ____, 13-551 (U.S. May 5, 2014).....	27-28
<u>Unique Concepts, Inc. v. Manuel</u> , 930 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1991).....	62
<u>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</u> , 383 U.S. 715, 86 S.Ct. 1130, 16 L.Ed.2d 218 (1966).....	60-61, 62
<u>United States v. Harrison</u> , 671 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 847, 103 S.Ct. 104, 74 L.Ed.2d 94 (1982).....	36-37
<u>Wilson v. Lawrence County</u> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001).....	53
<u>Wilson v. Northcutt</u> , 441 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2006).....	29

Winslow v. Smith, 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012).....50, 53-54

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....52

UNITED STATES CODE

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....61-62

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed.R.Civ.P. 13(a).....58

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)(3).....58

Fed.R.Civ.P. 42(b).....66

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).....*passim*

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a).....32

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Fed.R.Evid. 401.....68-69

Fed.R.Evid. 403.....68-69

MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 390 (9th ed. 2009).....30

ESPN, MLB institutes 7-day DL for concussions, Last Update: March 29, 2011,
available at
<http://sports.espn.go.com/mlb/news/story?id=6270514>31
